Council Meeting Date: August 22, 2005 Agenda ltem: 7(d)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Motion to Authorize the City Manager to Execute an Agreement
with the Interagency for Outdoor Recreation (IAC) to Obligate Grant
Funds for the Interurban Trail North Central Section

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

PRESENTED BY: Kirk McKinley, Interurban Trail Project Manager
Phil Ramon, Public Works Administrative Manager

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: The purpose of this staff report is to request

* Council's approval to authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement to obligate
grant funds totaling $1,215, 000 from the Interagency for Outdoor Recreation (IAC) for
the Interurban Trail North Central Section. The North Central Trail Section Project is
located along the Seattle City Light (SCL) right of way between 175" Street to 192"
Street and is identified in the City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP).

Council authorized staff to submit a grant application to the IAC for the subject section
of the project at the June 28, 2004 meeting. In accordance with the City’s grant
procedures, Council approval to authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement
is required in order to secure the grant funds. The IAC’s funding capacity for this project
cannot exceed 50% of the total project cost.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Based on the 2006 -2011 CIP, the total amount estimated to
construct the North Central Section of the project totals $2,430,000. The foIIowmg
provides a summary of the project funding:

Summary of Project Funding

IAC funds $1,215,000

King County funds $129,533

City contribution , $888,228

Partner Contributions | - $200,000

Total , $2,430,000
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement
with the Interagency for Outdoor Recreation to obligate grant funds totaling $1,215,000
for the Interurban Trail North Central Section.

Approved By: City Mana@ity Attorney _

27




This page intentionally left blank.

28



